

House of Representatives State of Utah

UTAH STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX • 350 STATE CAPITOL P.O. BOX 145030 • SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-5030 • (801) 538-1029

February 23, 2023

Mr. Speaker,

The Natural Resources, Agriculture, and Environment Committee reports a favorable recommendation on **H.B. 488**, UTAH LAKE AUTHORITY AMENDMENTS, by Representative B. Brammer, with the following amendments and recommends it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

- 1. Page 2, Line 40 through Page 3, Line 60:
 - 40 (ii) [A member appointed by the Utah County Council of Governments, except] <u>Except</u>
 - 41 <u>for</u> a member appointed as designated by a chamber of commerce in Utah County, [shall hold
 - 42 an elective office in Utah County or a municipality within Utah County] all members appointed
 - 43 by the Utah County Council of Governments shall be elected officials from municipalities
 - 44 whose boundaries are no more than one half mile from the lake authority boundary.

 - 46 Governments shall be elected officials from municipalities immediately adjacent to the lake
 - 47 **authority boundary.** }
 - 48 ({ iv } iii) The initial members appointed by the Utah County Council of Governments shall
 - 49 include:
 - 50 (A) an individual designated by the legislative body of the city of Lehi;
 - 51 (B) an individual designated by the legislative body of the city of Lindon;
 - 52 (C) an individual designated by the legislative body of the city of Spanish Fork;
 - 53 (D) an individual who is an elected officer of the city of Provo, designated by the
 - 54 mayor of the city of Provo;
 - 55 (E) an individual who is an elected officer of the city of Orem, designated by the







- 56 legislative body of the city of Orem;
- 57 (F) an individual who is an elected officer of the city of Vineyard, designated by the
- 58 legislative body of the city of Vineyard; and
- 59 (G) an individual who is an elected officer of the city of Saratoga Springs, designated
- 60 by the legislative body of the city of Saratoga Springs.

Respectfully,

Walt Brooks Chair

Voting: 8-0-6 5 HB0488.HC1.wpd 2/23/23 4:44 pm charleyhart/CH5 ENW/ARJ





